payables 425,965 425,965 425,965 – –
Obligations in relation to

early retirement
scheme 19,843 22,404 6,041 15,662 701

Bank loans, secured 5,998,800 5,998,800 1,000,000 2,831,100 2,167,700

7,966,788 7,969,349 2,954,186 2,846,762 2,168,401

APPENDIX II AUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
TARGET GROUP AND TARGET ASSETS

– II-A-67 –

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Target Group may manage interest rate risk,
when it is considered significant and cost-effective, by entering into appropriate swap contracts.

As at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, the Target Group does not have any significant
exposure to the interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points in the
interest rate, assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period
were outstanding for the whole year and all the variables were held constant. It includes the
interest rate fluctuation of the abovementioned PBOC rate, LIBOR and LPR.

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2017 2018 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease) increase in profit
or loss
– if increases by 100 basis

points (76,287) (56,252) (45,973) (35,637)
– if decreases by 100

basis points 76,287 56,252 45,973 35,637

(d) Currency risk

The Target Group’s major businesses are in the PRC and the majority of the transactions are
conducted in RMB. Most of the Target Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. As a
result, the Target Group does not have material foreign currency risk during the Relevant Periods.

(e) Fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Target Group’s financial instruments
measured at the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level
fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement”. The level into which a